Application for a Permit to Use

Surface Water



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE

NAME THERESA CLIEF, DRA "BELL A LAND AND CATTLE CO				PHONE (HM)
THERESA CLIFF - DBA "BELL A LAND AND CATTLE CO.			541-433-2556	
PHONE (WK)	CEL	L		FAX
ADDRESS				
PO BOX 97				
CITY	STATE	ZIP	E-MAIL	
LAPINE	OR	97739		
Organization Information				
NAME			PHONE	FAX
			1333.12	11111
ADDRESS				CELL
CITY	STATE	710	E-MAIL	
.11 1	STATE	ZIP	E-MAIL	
Agent Information – The agent i	s authorized to	o represen	t the applicant in all	matters relating to this application.
AGENT / BUSINESS NAME			PHONE	FAX
DENNIS R. GLENDER – DBA GLENE	R'S HYDRO T	ECH	541-548-4882	541-504-7728
SERVICES				
ADDRESS				CELL 541 210 0806
8664 SW SAND RIDGE RD	OT A TE	710	E-MAII	541-219-0806
CITY CROOKED RIVER RANCH	STATE OR	ZIP 97760	E-MAIL DJGLENDER@MSN	COM RECEIVE
ALCOINED IN THIS IN INCID	O.K	77700	~~ ~~~ 1 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~	THE SENT ME
Note: Attach multiple copies as ne	eeded			
Note: Attach multiple copies as no	eeded			
3y my signature below I confirm	n that I unde			MAY 0 6 201
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s	n that I under	described	in this application.	MAY 0 6 201
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applica	n that I under specifically as tion will be ba	described ased on int	in this application.	MAY 0.6 201 WATER RESOURCES the application. SALEM OREGO
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicat I cannot use water legally	n that I under specifically as tion will be ba until the Wate	described ased on inter er Resource	in this application. formation provided inces Department issue	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit.
 By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applica I cannot use water legally Acceptance of this applica 	n that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Wate ation does not	described ased on inter er Resource guarantee	in this application. formation provided inces Department issue a permit will be issu	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ided.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water set a Evaluation of this application of the same of the	n that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Wate ation does not or to the issua	described ased on inter er Resource guarantee nce of a p	in this application. formation provided inces Department issue a permit will be issu	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicated in I cannot use water legally Acceptance of this applicated in I I begin construction prices if I get a permit, I must no	n that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Wate ation does not or to the issuant waste water	described ased on inter Resource guarantee of a p	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri	MAY 0.6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. lied. lied. lisks associated with my actions.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water set to be Evaluation of this application of the set of the s	n that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Wate ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee of a possible coording to	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri-	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. lied. lied. lied. lieds associated with my actions. rmit, the permit can be cancelled.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water selection of this application of the selection print of the water use must be constructed.	that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Wate ation does not or to the issual of waste water wer use is not a mpatible with	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed control of the coording to the coordinate to the coord	in this application. formation provided in the Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM CREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. rmit, the permit can be cancelled. plans.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water set always a Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prime If I get a permit, I must not a lift development of the water use must be confirmed. Even if the Department is	that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Water ation does not or to the issuant of waste water were use is not a mpatible with sues a permit,	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed control of the coording to the coordinate to the coord	in this application. formation provided in the Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. lied. lied. lied. lieds associated with my actions. rmit, the permit can be cancelled.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water selection of this application of the selection print of I get a permit, I must not only if I get a permit, I must not only if I development of the water use must be considered.	that I under specifically as tion will be bat until the Water ation does not or to the issuant of waste water were use is not a mpatible with sues a permit,	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed control of the coording to the coordinate to the coord	in this application. formation provided in the Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM CREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. rmit, the permit can be cancelled. plans.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prices. If I get a permit, I must not lead to the water use must be considered. Even if the Department is to get water to which they	that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, or are entitled.	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed community and the coording to local community and the co	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use we to stop using water	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ided. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. Iplans. In to allow senior water-right holders
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicated in a cannot use water legally Acceptance of this applicated in the second in t	that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, or are entitled.	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed community and the coording to local community and the co	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use we to stop using water	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ided. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. Iplans. In to allow senior water-right holders
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prices. If I get a permit, I must not lead to the water use must be considered. Even if the Department is to get water to which they	that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed community of the coording to local community have ained in the coordinate of the coordinate	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use we to stop using water this application is tr	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. In plans. In to allow senior water-right holders The property of the property of the plans of the plans. It allow senior water-right holders The property of the plans of the pla
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water set aluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prices. If I get a permit, I must not left development of the water. The water use must be considered in the Department is to get water to which they	n that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed community of the coording to the coordinate to the coord	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use we to stop using water	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. In plans. In to allow senior water-right holders The property of the property of the plans of the plans. It allow senior water-right holders The property of the plans of the pla
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water so Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prints If I get a permit, I must not the lift of the water use must be considered. Even if the Department is to get water to which they	n that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issua of waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on interfer Resource guarantee ince of a proceed community of the coording to the coordinate to the coord	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use te to stop using wate his application is tr	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. In plans. In to allow senior water-right holders The property of the property of the plans of the plans. It allow senior water-right holders The property of the plans of the pla
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicat I cannot use water legally Acceptance of this applicat If I begin construction price If I get a permit, I must not If development of the wate The water use must be contained by the co	that I under pecifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The control of the insulation of the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on inter Resource guarantee ince of a proceeding to local community in the second in	in this application. formation provided in ces Department issue a permit will be issue ermit, I assume all ri- to the terms of the pe prehensive land-use te to stop using wate his application is tr	MAY 0 6 201 VATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO is a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. In plans. In to allow senior water-right holders The property of the property of the plans of the plans. It allow senior water-right holders The property of the plans of the pla
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water s Evaluation of this applicated in a cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated in a permit is a permit. I must not see the second in the s	that I under pecifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The control of the insulation of the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on inter Resource guarantee ince of a proceeding to local community in the second in	in this application. formation provided in the permit will be issued and permit. I assume all rists the terms of the perprehensive land-used to stop using water this application is tractile if applicable	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO IS a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. I plans. I to allow senior water-right holders ue and accurate.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water so Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prime If I get a permit, I must not the legal permit of the water use must be confirmed. Even if the Department is to get water to which they I (we) affirm that the information of the water use must be confirmed by the legal permit is the legal permit	that I under pecifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The control of the insulation of the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on inter Resource guarantee ince of a proceeding to local community in the second in	in this application. formation provided in the permit will be issued and permit. I assume all rists the terms of the perprehensive land-used to stop using water this application is tractile if applicable	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO IS a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. I plans. I to allow senior water-right holders ue and accurate.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water so Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prime If I get a permit, I must not the legal permit of the water use must be confirmed. Even if the Department is to get water to which they I (we) affirm that the information of the water use must be confirmed by the permit of the water use must be confirmed by the permit of the water use must be confirmed by the permit of the water to which they affirm that the information of the water use must be confirmed by the permit of the water use must	that I under pecifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The control of the insulation of the issuant waste water are use is not a mpatible with sues a permit, are entitled.	described ased on inter Resource guarantee ince of a proceeding to local community in the second in	in this application. formation provided in the permit will be issued and permit. I assume all rists the terms of the perprehensive land-used to stop using water this application is tractile if applicable	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO IS a permit. Ited. Isks associated with my actions. Irmit, the permit can be cancelled. I plans. I to allow senior water-right holders ue and accurate.
By my signature below I confirm I am asking to use water so Evaluation of this applicated I cannot use water legally. Acceptance of this applicated If I begin construction prime If I get a permit, I must not the legal permit of the water use must be confirmed. Even if the Department is to get water to which they I (we) affirm that the information of the water use must be confirmed by the legal permit is the legal permit	that I under specifically as tion will be bar until the Water ation does not or to the issuant waste water are use is not a sumpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The Track of the insurance of the insurance of the issuant waste water are use is not a sumpatible with sues a permit, are entitled. The insurance of the insu	described ased on inter Resource guarantee ince of a proceeding to local community in the second in	in this application. formation provided in the Department issue a permit will be issuermit, I assume all rists to the terms of the perprehensive land-use we to stop using water this application is truckly applicable.	MAY 0 6 201 WATER RESOURCES In the application. SALEM OREGO Is a permit. It is a permit. It is a permit of the permit of the cancelled. It is a permit of the permit of the cancelled. It is a permit of the permit of the cancelled. It is a permit of the permit of the cancelled. It is a permit of the permit of the cancelled. It is a permit of the permi

SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

X Yes There are no encumbrances. This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances. No I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access. I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access. Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or
☐ I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access. ☐ I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access. ☐ Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not
domestic use only (ORS 274.040). Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.
List the names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets if necessary).
<u>NONE</u>
SECTION 3: SOURCE OF WATER
A. Proposed Source of Water
Provide the commonly used name of the water body from which water will be diverted, and the name of the stream or lake it flows into. If unnamed, say so:
Source 1: THOMPSON VALLEY RESERVOIR Tributary to: SILVER CREEK TRIB SILVER LAKE
Source 2: Tributary to: RECEIVED
Source 3:
Source 4: Tributary to: WATER RESOURCES DE
If any source listed above is stored water that is authorized under a water right permit, certificate, or decree, attact a copy of the document or list the document number (for decrees, list the volume, page and/or decree name). _ATTACHED
B. Applications to Use Stored Water
Do you, or will you, own the reservoir(s) described in item 3A above?
Yes.
X No. (Please enclose a copy of your written notification to the operator of the reservoir of your intent t

information.

Revised 2/23/2010 Surface Water/4 WR

If all sources listed in item 3A are stored water, the Department will review your application using the expedited process provided in ORS 537.147, unless you check the box below. Please see the instruction booklet for more

- X By checking this box, you are requesting that the Department process your application under the standard process outlined in ORS 537.150 and 537.153, rather than the expedited process provided by ORS 537.147. To file an application under the standard process, you must enclose the following:
 - A copy of a signed non-expired contract or other agreement with the owner of the reservoir (if not you) to impound the volume of water you propose to use in this application.
 - A copy of your written agreement with the party (if any) delivering the water from the reservoir to you.

PERIOD OF USE

APRIL 1 THRU

SEPTEMBER 30

AMOUNT

cfs gpm X af

330

SECTION 4: WATER USE

SOURCE

THOMPSON

VALLEY

Provide the amount of water you propose to use from each source, for each use, in cubic feet-per-second (cfs) or gallons-per-minute (gpm). If the proposed use is from storage, provide the amount in acre-feet (af):

(1 cfs equals 448.8 gpm. 1 acre-foot equals 325,851 gallons or 43,560 cubic feet)

USE

SUPPLEMENTAL

IRRIGATION

		☐ cfs ☐ gpm ☐ af
		□ cfs □ anm □ af
		☐ cfs ☐ gpm ☐ af
per of primary and supple Supplemental: 9 icate number of the unde	31.5 ACRES rlying primary water right(s):	Hough v Porter decree
otal number of acre-feet	you expect to use in an irrigation	on season: 330
		RECEIVED
pal or quasi-municipal,	attach Form M	MAY 0 6 2019
		WATER RESOURCES DE of extraction: SALEM CAECON
	Supplemental: 9 icate number of the unde #6 and #7, copy of decre otal number of acre-feet y pal or quasi-municipal, ic, indicate the number o	ber of primary and supplemental acres to be irrigated.

Revised 2/23/2010 Surface Water/5 WR

SECTION 5: WATER MANAGEMENT

A.	Diversion and Conveyance What equipment will you use to pump water from your source?
	Pump (give horsepower and type):
	X Other means (describe): Water will be transported via <u>Silver Creek</u> to existing diversion structures And open ditches for flood irrigation. System existing pre 1909.
	Provide a description of the proposed means of diversion, construction, and operation of the diversion works and conveyance of water. <u>Existing pre 1909.</u>
В.	Application Method What equipment and method of application will be used? (e.g., drip, wheel line, high-pressure sprinkler) Flood irrigation
C.	$\begin{tabular}{ll} \textbf{Conservation} \\ \textbf{Please describe why the amount of water requested is needed and measures you propose to: prevent waste; measure the amount of water diverted; prevent adverse impact to public uses of affected surface waters. \\ \hline N/A \\ \end{tabular}$
SE	CTION 6: RESOURCE PROTECTION
car pos	granting permission to use water from a stream or lake, the state encourages, and in some instances requires, reful control of activities that may affect the waterway or streamside area. See instruction guide for a list of saible permit requirements from other agencies. Please indicate any of the practices you plan to undertake to otect water resources.
	Diversion will be screened to prevent uptake of fish and other aquatic life. Describe planned actions: N/A
	Excavation or clearing of banks will be kept to a minimum to protect riparian or streamside areas. Describe planned actions: N/A
	Operating equipment in a water body will be managed and timed to prevent damage to aquatic life. Describe: N/A
	Water quality will be protected by preventing erosion and run-off of waste or chemical products. Describe: N/A
	RECEIVED
	MAY 0 6 2010
	WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OREGON

SECTION 7: PROJECT SCHEDULE

Date construction will begin: Done

Date construction will be completed: Done

Date beneficial water use will begin: Upon issuance of this permit

SECTION 8: REMARKS

Use this space to clarify any information you have provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necessary).

This application is submitted in conjunction with the applicants decreed water rights listed in the HOUGH v Porter decree and is supported by the enclosed Storage Contract with the Silver Lake Irrigation District. The source of water is stored under Certificate 49856 (copy enclosed).

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM CARGON

Revised 2/23/2010 Surface Water/7 WR

Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street N.E. Suite A Salem, OR 97301-4172 foc 4/29/2010

March 30, 2010

To Whom It May Concern,

Silver Lake Irrigation District is the owner and operator of Thompson Reservoir, the source of water for the enclosed application. By this letter, Silver Lake Irrigation District acknowledges that the applicant, Bell A Land and Cattle Company, has permission to store water pursuant to a Storage Contract in Thompson Reservoir. Silver Lake Irrigation District does not object to the enclosed application made by Bell A Land and Cattle Company.

Sincerely,

Tom O'Leary,

Manager

{P0163379; 0791.00 CDD }

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OBSGON

5-87600

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Schroeder Law Offices, PC P.O. Box 12527 Portland. OR 97212

STORAGE CONTRACT

- B. PARTIES: The parties to this Storage Contract are Silver Lake Irrigation District, a quasi-municipal corporation of Lake County, Oregon (the District) and Theresa Cliff, dba Bell A. Land and Cattle Company (Cliff).
- C. BACKGROUND:
 - 1.0 This contract arises out of *Hough v. Porter*, 51 Ore. 318 (1909) and the decreed water rights established therein.
 - 2.0 The District and the decreed water right holders, of which Cliff is a successor in interest, negotiated for an agreement dated March 5, 1920, in which the District agreed to store water for the decreed water right holders. The agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A, is null and void for lack of consideration and lack of proper execution.
 - 3.0 This Storage Contract is meant to provide an opportunity to store water already decreed to Cliff's lands from live flow. This Storage Contract is not intended to enlarge or increase the water use from that available to Cliff under the Decree.
- D. NEW CONTRACT: This document constitutes a new contract (supersedes the 1920 negotiations). As executed by the parties, it is intended to be an enforceable contract under the laws of Oregon and Terms and Conditions set forth below.
- E. WATER RIGHTS: The decreed water rights related to Cliff and the District, established in *Hough* ν . *Porter*, 51 Ore. 318 presently exist as follows:

Bell A. Land and Cattle	100 inches/2.50 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	100 inches/2.50 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	100 inches/2.50 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	40 inches/1.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	200 inches/5.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	80 inches/2.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	80 inches/2.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	100 inches/2.50 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	50 inches/1.25 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	160 inches/4.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	80 inches/2.00 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	50 inches/1.25 cfs
Bell A. Land and Cattle	4.50 cfs

F. CONSIDERATION: This Storage Contract is supported by good and valuable consideration in the form of the parties' mutual agreements as set out herein.

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OPEGON

Page 1 Storage Contract

5-87600)

G. CONDITIONS:

- 1.0 No later than May 1, 2007, Cliff shall make an application with Oregon Water Resources Department (OWRD) to store 330 acre feet in the District's Thompson Valley Reservoir. Such application shall be submitted to the District for review and counter-signature at least 14 days before submission to OWRD.
- 2.0 OWRD must issue a storage permit to Cliff within two years of this agreement. A reasonable request to the District, by Cliff in writing, to extend this condition will not be unreasonably withheld.
- 3.0 It is anticipated that the described receiving acres for storage water under the supplemental use permit issued by OWRD will be all or a portion of the acres decreed as set out above. Once OWRD issues a permit on the Cliff application to use and store water from Thompson Reservoir, it shall be attached hereto to document the receiving acres for District delivery of Cliff's Thompson storage waters.
- H. AGREEMENT: Once the preceding conditions are satisfied, the District agrees to annually store 330 acre feet in Thompson Reservoir for use by Cliff under the terms set forth below.

I. TERMS:

The obligation of the District to store water will be determined by in flow to Thompson Reservoir.

The water available for storage (in flow) shall be determined by measuring the in flow at Benny Creek, Squaw Creek, Guyer Creek, and West Fork Silver Creek. The accumulated measure of in flow of these four creeks will be determined by the District on April 1st of each year and will be measured on a regular basis thereafter. The District shall store and make available water based on the decreed in flow rates as follows:

1.1	Cliff/Bell A	8.5 cfs
1.2	Brown	3.0 cfs
1.3	Cliff/Bell A	2.5 cfs
1.4	Silver Lake Irrigation District	12.5 cfs

(Hereinafter referred to as "decreed in flow rate.")

The volume, measured by rate, of water flowing into Thompson Valley Reservoir will be allocated in the priority and at the rates described above.

- 2.0 The District shall not be obligated to store or deliver any water if the actual in flow is less than the decreed in flow rates.
- 3.0 Cliff must notify the District in writing no later the May 1, 2007: (1) To exercise the storage right under this Storage Contract; and (2) To quantify the acre feet the District shall store (up to a maximum of 330 acre feet).
- 4.0 On April 1 of each year, the District shall measure the flow of Benny Creek, Squaw Creek, Guyer Creek and West Fork Silver Creek.
 - 4.1 On the same date, the District shall notify Cliff of the storage available from Benny Creek, Squaw Creek and Guyer Creek. The amount of storage may be equal but not exceed the amount requested under Term 6.0.
 - 4.2 Between April 1st and April 30th the District shall periodically measure the flow from West Silver Creek, whose water cannot be stored in Thompson Reservoir. If at any time

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Page 2 Storage Contract

5-87600

between April 1st and April 30st the District determines that flow of West Silver Creek is sufficient to satisfy the first 8.5 cfs and 2.5 cfs of live flow decreed to Cliff, the District will immediately notify Cliff. Cliff will be required to use the live flow from West Silver Creek to satisfy her right to the first 11 cfs of live flow. The total duty will be less that amount already stored. Water stored will continue to be stored until requested by Cliff under the remaining Terms of this Contract.

- 5.0 Cliff must use the requested water during the irrigation season beginning the last day of March and ending the first day of September.
- 6.0 Cliff must request water delivery in writing four (4) days before the District is obligated to release the water from storage in Thompson Reservoir.
- Point of delivery by the District to Cliff under this Storage Contract is Diversion Dam. The District shall deduct from Cliff's annual storage allotment, determined on delivered to Diversion Dam as requested in writing plus an additional 20% for ditch loss or such other percentage loss as may later be determined by the District for its patrons.
- 8.0 This Storage Contract does not provide for carryover. Any water stored under this Storage Contract that remains in Thompson Reservoir after September 1 is forfeited to the District.
- 9.0 Cliff property located within the official boundaries of the District receiving water deliver from the District, will be assessed by the District. District assessments will include:

(a) Annual out of Distict storage and Delevery charges as adopted by Resolution of the Board: and

- (b) Repair and other capital contributions, as provided by ORS 545.381. Capital contributions shall be proportional to the volume water stored in Thompson Reservoir in any given season and shall be payable by Bell A prior to water delivery by the District. The District shall provide Bell A a written description of all costs prior to Bell A's obligation to pay repair and capital contributions as described in this paragraph.
- 10.0 Cliff will be subject to the rules and regulations of the District including those that currently provide that a patron of the District may pay their proportional share of repairs and capital expenses with "in kind" contributions.
- J. AMENDMENT: Any amendment to this Storage Contract must be made in writing and executed by all the parties hereto except to the contacts in paragraph N. The District shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to amend this contract applied in conjunction with a transfer application made to OWRD by Cliff and upon an order granting the transfer from OWRD. No amendment to this Storage Contract shall be effective until duly recorded in the records of Lake County, Oregon.
- K. ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER: Cliff shall not transfer or assign the rights under this Storage Contract without the prior, express, written consent of the District. The District shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to any proposed assignment or transfer to a subsequent owner of the Cliff property. This Storage Contract shall bind and inure to the benefit of not only the immediate parties hereto but also their respective permitted heirs, executors, administrators and successors in interest.
- L. LIABILITY: The District shall not be liable for any act of God, State or Federal action, negligent or intentional acts of Cliff or a third party, or any other unintentional act of the District which renders water delivery to Cliff an impossibility.
- M. ATTORNEY FEES: In the event of any litigation or other dispute resolution procedure, arising out of this Storage Contract, the prevailing party shall recover from the losing party, at resolution, trial and on appeal, the prevailing party's attorney fees and costs, including but not limited to expert fees and costs and the costs of any necessary depositions, in amount adjudged reasonable by the court.

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

Page 3 Storage Contract

5-8760

N. NOTICE: All non-emergency notice between Cliff and the District shall be delivered to the following individuals at the following mailing addresses. Emergency notice may be conducted by telephone to the following telephone numbers:

Theresa Cliff dba Bell A. Land and Cattle Co. P.O. Box 97 LaPine, Oregon, 97739 (541) 433-2556

Silver Lake Irrigation District c/o Tom O'Leary, Director P.O. Box 69 Silver Lake, Oregon, 97638 (541) 576-2568

0. ENTIRE AGREEMENT: It is mutually understood that this Storage Contract as written covers all the

made modifying, adding to or changing the terms herein.	statements, verbar or written, have occur
nado modely mag, during to or orangemy and them allowed	
All anult	April 4 2007
Theresa Cliff	Datel
	of HTRIL 200
OFFICIAL SEAL SHARON L TUTTLE NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR.18, 2008	Notary Public for Oregon My Commission Expires: 3/18/08
Tom O'Leary, Director, Silver Lake ID Director	April 4 2007
	of APRIL 2007,
OFFICIAL SEAL SHARON L TUTTLE NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON	Notary Public for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 377881	My Commission Expires: 3/18/08
Dick Mecham, Silver Lake ID Director	April 4 2007
164	of ARRIL ,2007
OFFICIAL SEAL SHARON L TUTTLE	Thank Thuis
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON	Notary Public for Oregon
COMMISSION NO. 377881	My Commission Expires: 3/18/08
Lavorce Lucrson	April 4 2007
Lawrence Iverson, Silver Lake ID Chairman Date	•
Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this day	of HPR12, 2007.
OFFICIAL SEAL SHAPON L TUTTLE	Notary Public for Oregon
NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON COMMISSION NO. 377881	My Commission Expires: 3/18/08
COMMISSION EXPIRES MAR. 18, 21	RECEIVED
D. 10th and October 1	MAY 0 6 2010

Page 4 Storage Contract

5-87600

MAY U & ZUIU

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OPEGON

STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF

LAKE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This Is to Certify, That

SILVER LAKE IRRIGATION DISTRICT c/o LAWRENCE IVERSON

of Silver Lake

. State of Oregon 97638

, has made

proof to the satisfaction of the Water Resources Director, of a right to store the waters of Middle Fork Silver Creek (sometimes called Guyer Creek), West Fork Silver Creek, and Silver Creek, tributary Silver Lake (Dry), appropriated under Permit 11656, in East Thompson Valley Reservoir and Diversion Dam Reservoir

irrigation

for the purposes of

.0

under Reservoir Permit No.

R-680

, and that said right to store said waters has been

perfected in accordance with the laws of Oregon; that the priority of the right hereby confirmed

dates from October 11, 1915

that the amount of water entitled to be stored each year under such right, for the purposes aforesaid, shall not exceed 19,460 acre-feet, being 19,000 af in Thompson Valley Reservoir and 460 af in Diversion Dam Reservoir

The reservoir is located in

		• •	
EAST THOMPSON VALLEY RESERVOIR	NE's NE's NW's	NEIS NIS NISIS	i
SE% SW% Section 17	N's SE's SE's SE's Section 30	N⅓ SE⅓ Section 5 T31S, R14E, WM	
E½ SW½ SE¾ Section 19	SE% NE% NE% SE% Section 31	DIVERSION DAM RESERVOIR	!
SW½ NE¾ NW¾ S½	NI ₅ SWI ₆	SW4 SW4 Section 4	
Section 20 SWk SWk	W⅓ SE¾ Section 32	NEZ NWZ SEZ	· ;
Section 21	nat net	Ek SEk Section 5	RECEIVED
₩₃ NE⅓ ₩⅓ Section 28	SW⊊ NW⊊ Section 33 T300, R14E, WM	₩4 Section 9 T29S, R14E, WM	MAY 0 6 2010
ALL Section 29	Wie NWie NWie Swie	W	ATER RESOURCES DEPT

Section 4

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date.

March 18, 1981

Water Resources Director

SALEIN ORECON

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates, Volume

43 , page

49856

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide	the requested	Information
--	---------------	-------------

~	Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Articles 1 and 2 LC 2	are not
	regulated by your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): Articles 1 and 2 42 7	6

Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.)

If approvals have been obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being pursued".

	Type of Land-Use Approval Needed (e.g. plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Ordinance Section References	Land-Use Approval:		
				Obtained Denied	Being pursued Not being pursued
			-	Obtained Denied	Being pursued Not being pursued
	CEIVED			Obtained Denied	Being pursued Not being pursued
l. i	7X 6 8 5010		F	Obtained Denied	Being pursued Not being pursued
(11.8	RECOURCES DEPT		F	Obtained Denied	Being pursued Not being pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources
Department regarding this proposed use of water below, or on a separate sheet.

LAKE COUNTY HAS NO OBJECTIONS TO THE PROPOSAL, THIS APPROUND IS

FOR ASSESSMENT ACCOUNT NUM	BERS 7811 AND 7816 (28	14-100, 1500).
Name: Ken Gerschill	Title: Planning Dis	ectus
Name: Ken Gerschull Signature: utllum	Phone: 541.947 6032	Date: 18JAH2010
Government Entity: LAKE COUNTY, OR	E60N	
Note to local government representative: Pleas If you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from Land Use Information Form or WRD may presum local comprehensive plans.	the Water Resources Department's notice	ce date to return the completed
Receipt for F	tequest for Land Use Information	<u>on</u>
Applicant Name:		
City or County:	Staff Contact:	
Signature:	Phone:	Date:



Oregon Water Resources Department **Land Use Information Form**

THIS FORM IS NOT REQUIRED IF: 1) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; or 2) the application is for a water-right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply: a) only the place of use is proposed for change, b) there are no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation, and d) the use is located in an irrigation district or exclusive farm-use zone.

Ap	plicant Nan	ne: Bell	A Land	and C	attle Co.		Ther	esa Cliff - Owr	ner			
	iling Addre				First				Loss			
	Pine				Oregor	97739				ne: <u>541-43</u>	33-2556	
		City			Sta		Zip	Day	time Phor	ne: <u>341-4.</u>	75-2550	
A . 1	and and	Location	on									
Plea (tra	ise include insported), o	the follor used.	lowing in	s for n	nunicipal u	se, or irrigation	uses	will be diverted within irrigation				
pro	osed servi	ce-area	boundarie	s for th	e tax-lot in	formation reque		elow.				
	Township	Range	Section	44	Tax Lot#	Plan Designation Rural Residential	n (e.g. /RR-5)	V	Vater to be:		Proposed Land Use:	
	28 S	14 E	2,11, 12,		100, 1500	EFU		⊠ Diverted ⊠	Conveyed	区 Used	Supplemental	
			14 & 15	Ac	COUNTS	7811, 7816	,	☐ Diverted ☐	Conveyed	Used	Irrigation	
								☐ Diverted ☐	Conveyed	Used		
								☐ Diverted ☐	Conveyed	Used		
List	all counties	and cit	ies where	water	is proposed	to be diverted,	conve	yed, or used:				
Lal	e County											
B. I	Descriptio	n of P	roposed	Use							PECE	VED
Тур	e of applica	ation to	be filed w	ith the	Water Res	ources Departm	ent:				LINV A C	2010
	⊠ Permit					r-Right Transfe			hange of V	Vater	MAY 0 6	7619
						ted Water Use I				WAT	er recou	ROES DEF
_					•	istration Modifi					SALEM OF	FEGON
								Water (name) :			,	
Esti	mated quan	tity of v	vater need	led: 33	0		ic feet	per second [a	gallons pe	r minute	acre-feet	
Inte	nded use of	water:	区 Iπig	ation	☐ Com	mercial [Indu	strial Dome	estic for _	hou	sehold(s)	
			┌ Mur	nicipal	┌ Quas	i-municipal 「	Instr	eam				
	fly describ			•		-						
	ored water Land and (ige ag	reement b	etween Silver	Lake	Irrigation Distr	ict and T	heresa Cli	iff, owner E	sell
								leted while you t				ment

Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Planning Director

State of Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301-1266

Silver Gate 1 the form - House the his or were the (Copied for a year to as for that i however lengt) (hipping somewhat we a private go one is to a suggest)

BE IT REMEMBERED, that at a regular term of the Supreme Court of the State of Oregon, begun and held at the court room in the City of Salem, on the first Monday the 1st day of March. 1909.

WHEREUPON on this Tuesday, the 10th day of August, 1909, the same being the Forty-seventh judicial day of said term, there were present:

> Hon. Frank A. Moore, Chief Justice, Hon. Robert Eakin. Associate Justice, Hon. Thomas A. McBride, Associate Justice, Hon. Woodson T. Slater, Associate Justice, Hon. William R. King, Associate Justice, and J. C. Moreland, Clerk.

when the following proceedings were had:

Annie C. Hough, Mary J. Kittredge, Marion Conley, W. H. Hayes, J. M. Hayes, John Hayes, A. C. Geyer and W. H. McCall. Plaintiffs and Respondents

S. A. D. Porter, C. D. Porter, Administrator, Daisy Porter, Widow, and W. F. Porter, E. A. Porter and Carl D. Porter, Minor Heirs, of S. A. D. Porter by Daisy Porter, Guardian; P. G. Chrisman, John C. Porter, and James C. Porter, his Guardian; F. M. Chrisman, B. F. Lane, Jennie Lane, C. C. Jackson, Occidental Land & Improvement Company, a Corporation , and Chewaucan Land & Cattle Company, a Corpo-) ration, its Grantee: P. W. Jones, C. E. McKune, Mary C. Brown, and E. D. Lutz.

Defendants and Appellants

and

George Durand, L. Huesman, Morris Ranner, Lucinda Egli, John Partin, Jr., George H. Small, L. P. Klipple, Emil Egli, Henry Egli, Martie Ward, Angeline West, Mary Small, James M. Martin, J. M. Sherer, Lulu Corum LaBrie, Isa M. Corum, Jewell D. Corum, Maude Small, Walter C. Buick, J. Hall, Corinna Buick, C. D. Buick, E. K. Henderson, R. E. Smith, J. A. Smith, J. C. Harrow, J. M. Small and F. F. McCarty. Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from Lake County.

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM OFFECN

This cause having been heretofore tried, argued, and submitted to the court upon and concerning all the questions arising upon the transcript, record, and evidence. and then reserved for further consideration. And after an opinion by the court had been filed, a petition for rehearing by respondent Geo. H. Small, having been duly considered by the court, and the court having now duly considered all the said questions as well as the suggestions made by counsel be their argument and briefs, and the said petitions for rehearing, finds that there is PARTIAL ERROR as alleged. It is, therefore, ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the court that the decree of the court below in this cause rendered and entered be, and the same is, in all things, except as is hereinafter affirmed, REVERSED AND SET ASIDE.

And the court having duly considered all the evidence herein, makes the following:

- 1 -

MAY 0 6 2010

- 1= Silver Creek rises in Township 31 South, Range 14 East, on the slope in TVATER RESOURCES DEPT mediately north of Sycan Marsh, in Lake County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly for a distance of the County, and flows northerly flows northe about 25 miles into a marsh formerly called Paulina Marsh, entering at a point near the corner of Section 2 in said township and range. The west branch of Silver Creek rises in Township 30 Range 14 East, and flows into the main channel near the northwest corner of Section 29 of the same range. Bridge Greek is a tributary to Silver Creek, and pises in the Yamsay Mountains, near the dividing line between Lake and Klamath Counties, and runs northeasterly, emptying into Island Branch near the center of Section 15. Township 28 South, Range 14 East; thence into Silver Creek. At a point near the southeast corner of the Southeast quarter of Section 15, in said tract named, township and range, the channels diverge, one from each side of the creek; the easterly divergence is known as Bunyard Branch, and the westerly divergence, as Island Branch, and flows northeasterly through Section 15, running to the main stream near the southwest corner of Section 11. At a point near the southeast corner of the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section 11 there diverges what is known as the Conley Branch, being a channel similar to the other branches named. Each extends through the S. A. D. Porter lands on to the Conley lands.
- 2. The irrigation season in the vicinity of Silver Creek begins each year in April and usually ends in July. Prior to May 10th yearly there has been no shortage in the water supply, a large surplus remaining after all wants are supplied. In the use of the water prior to that date and in respect to any surplus thereafter, all are interested, and entitled to use the same in the order of their priorities and to the extent needed, in the ratio fixed as to such use after May 10th of each year, which dates, priorities, etc., after May 10th are as follows:-
- 5. The plaintiff, Annie C. Hough, is the owner in fee simple of the South half of the South half of Section Two (2), North half of the Northeast quarter and the Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section Eleven (11), and the Southwest quarter of the Southwest quarter of Section One (1), Township twenty-eight South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 240 acres; and she and her grantors, on June 1, 1878, appropriated and diverted 100 inches, or two and one-half second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 200 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since so diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was prior in time and superior in right to any appropriation by any of the parties of this suit, except that of the defendant John C. Porter, with which it was contemporaneous, and is equal in right.
- 4. That the defendant, John C. Porter, is the owner in fee simple of the North half of Section fourteen (14) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East.

524

containing 320 acres, and he and his grantors on June first, 1878, by means of dams and ditches, appropriated and diverted 100 inches, or two and one-half second-feet of water from Bunyard Branch of Silver Creek, and the Main Channel of Silver Creek, upon 240 acres of said land, for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the parties to this suit except that of the plaintiff, Annie C. Hough, with which it was contemporaneous and is equal in right.

- 5. That the defendant, Lucinda Egli, is the owner in fee simple of the Southwest quarter of section twenty-nine (29), South half of Northwest quarter, Northwest quarter of Southwest quarter, and Northwest quarter of Southwest quarter of Southwest quarter of Section thirty-three (33) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 400 acres, and she and her grantors on April thirtieth, 1880, appropriated and diverted 120 inches, or three second-feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 240 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the parties to this suit except those of the plaintiff, Annie C. Hough and John C. Porter, above set forth, to each of which it was subsequent in time and is inferior in right.
- 6. That the plaintiff, Marion Conley, is the owner in fee simple of the West half of section twelve (12) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 320 acres, and he and his grantors on May 1, 1880, appropriated and diverted 100 inches, or two and one-half second feet of water from the Conley Branch of Silver Breek upon 240 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to the appropriations of the plaintiff, Annie C. Hough, and the defendants, John C. Porter, and Lucinda Egli, above set forth, but prior in time and superior in right to the appropriations of all other parties to this

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010 suit.

WATER RECOURCES DEPT
SAFEM GRECON

Northwest quarter and west half of Southwest quarter, Northeast quarter of Southwest
quarter, of Section eleven (11), west half of Northwest quarter, and South half of Section twenty-two (22) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) Hast, containing 1720 acres, and he on June thirtieth, 1882, appropriated and diverted forty (40) inche es, or one second foot of water from the Island Branch of Silver Creek, upon 60 acres of said land, between said Island Branch and the main channel of Silver Creek, known as

"The Island", for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quan-

tity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each of the appropriations of the plaintiffs. Annie C. Hough, and Marion Conley, and of the defendants John C. Porter, and Lucinda Egli, above set forth, but prior in time and superior in right to any appropriations by any of the other parties to this suit. That the defendant, George H. Small on June first. 1884, appropriated and diverted 100 inches or two and one-, half second feet of water from Island Branch of Silver Creek, and 50 inches or one and one-fourth second feet of water from Bridge Creek, a tributary of Silver Creek, through his two ditches leading out of said Island Branch, upon 500 acres of said land in said section fifteen (15) outside of said 60 acres in The Island above mentioned for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations of the plaintiffs, Annie C. Hough, and Marion Conley, and the defendants, Lucinda Egli, John C. Porter, and George H. Small, above found and set forth, and the appropriation of the defendant S. A. D. Porter, hereinafter set forth, but prior in time and superior in right to any appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit.

8. That the defendants, W. F. Porter, E. A. Porter, and Card D. Perter, minor heirs of the defendant S. A. D. Porter, deceased, pending this suit, and together with Daisy Porter, widow of said deceased and guardian of said minor heirs, and C. D. Porter. administrator of the estate of said deceased, substituted, are the owners of the Southeast quarter, south half of Northeast quarter, and South half of Southwest quarter of Section Eleven (11), township twenty-eight (28), South, Range fourteen (14) Bast, containing 320 acres, and said defendant S. A. D. Porter on May first, 1885, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches one hundred inches or two and one-half second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 240 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and he and his said heirs and their said guardian, and said administrator of his estate have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each of the appropriations of the plaintiffs, Annie C. Hough, and Marion Conley, and the defendants . John C. Porter, and Lucinda Egli, and the first appriation of the defendant George H. Small on June thirtieth, 1882, of 40 inches or one second foot of water for the irrigation of the 60 acres contained in The Island. above set forth, but prior in time and superior in right to the second appropriation of the defendant, George H. Small on June first, 1884, of 100 inches or two and one-half second feet of water from Island Branch of Silver Greek, and 50 inches or one and one-fourth second feet of water from Bridge Creek for irrigation of 500 acres in Section fifteen (15) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, above set forth, and to any other appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit. Neither the defendant, S. A. D. Porter, nor any one acting for him in the year 1895, or at any other time

PECEIVEL

wrongfully constructed any dam or headgate in the channel of Silver Creek, above the lands of the plaintiffs or elsewhere, nor at any time wrongfully maintained any dam or headgate in the channel of Silver Creek, nor at any time, by means of said dam or headgate, or otherwise, illegally or wrongfully diverted all or any of the waters of Silver Creek away from the lands of the plaintiffs, or any of them, nor threatened eo to do, but lawfully and rightfully constructed the dam and headgate alleged in the amended complaint, and diverted by means thereof no more than 100 inches or two and one-half second feet of water from Silver Creek for the necessary and proper irrigation of his said land above described, to which he was legally and justly entitled; and the proximate cause of the damage, if any therefrom suffered by any of the plaintiffs was the result of diversions made by others on that stream and not by S. A. D. Porter; and the preliminary injunction issued in this suit at the instance of Annie C. Hough, the original plaintiff herein, was wrongful and without sufficient cause.

10. That the defendant, Walter C. Buick, is the owner in fee simple of the Southwest quarter of Section fourteen (14) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) Bast, containing 160 acres; the defendant Corinna Buick, the owner in fee simple of the Southeast quarter of section fourteen (14) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen East, containing 160 acres; the defendants, Lulu Corum LaBrie, Isa M. Corum, and Jewell D. Corum, the owners in fee simple of the west half and north half of Northeast quarter of section thirteen (13) and North half of Northeast quarter of section twenty-four (24) Township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 480 acres, and the defendant J. M. Small, the owner in fee eimple of the south half of Northeast quarter and Southeast quarter of section thirteen (13), Southeast quarter of Northeast quarter of section twenty-four (24), township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) east, and Southwest quarter of section eighteen (18) and Northwest quarter of section nineteen (19), Township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fifteen (15) Mast, containing 680 acres, and they and their grantors on March first, 1885, appropriated and diverted by means of a certain ditch or canal, known as the Buick, Corum and Small ditch. 300 inches, or seven and one-half second-feet of water (measured at the intake of dttch last mentioned) from the main channel of Silver Greek at a point in section twentyone(21) in said township and range, to and upon 420 acres of said lands about four miles distant, for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since diverted and used the same, which at the points of application amounts to about 270 inches, or six and three-fourths second feet of said water, a portion of which is sometimes used and applied through what is known as Bunyard Branches, in the necessary and proper irrigation of said land as follows: the defendants, Walter C. Buick and Corinna Buick, 90 inches or two and one-fourth second feet of said water on 140 acres of their said land; the defendants, Lulu Corum LaBrie, Isa M. Corum and Jewell D. Corum, 90 inches or two and one-fourth second feet of said water on 140 acres of their said land; and the defendant, J. M. Small, 90 inches, or two and onefourth second feet of said water on 140 acres of his said land, which appropriation was

Man May Control of the Control of th

subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations found and set forth above, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit. The water when used through any other conduits than that of the Buick, Corum and Small ditch, incurs a greater loss before reaching its place of use, by reason of which, if the same or any part thereof shall at any time be diverted by other methods than through the said ditch and laterals leading therefrom, one "inch" of water shall be deducted from the supply awarded for each acre irrigated in such other manner so that in the aggregate the water passing the intake of the original ditch. including what may be used through it, shall not at any one time exceed 300 inches, when needed by others whose rights are involved herein.

11. That the defendant, P. G. Chrisman, is the owner in fee simple of the west half of Southeast quarter and East half of Southwest quarter of section twenty-two (22) township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 160 acres less about twenty (20) acres occupied by the townsite of Silver Lake, and the defendant John C. Porter is the owner in fee simple of the Northeast quarter of section twenty-three (23) and South half of Northwest quarter of Section twenty-four (24), township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 240 acres, and they and their grantors on September first, 1885, appropriated and diverted by means of a certain ditch, known as the West, Porter and Martin ditch, 200 inches, or five second-feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek, at a point near the center of section twenty-one (21) in said township and range, to and upon 300 acres of said lands for the irrigation thereof, and have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations found and set forth above, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit.

12. That the defendant, C. C. Jackson, is the owner in fee simple of the Northeast quarter of section twelve (12), township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fourteen (14) East, containing 160 acres, and he on June first, 1886, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches 80 inches, or two second feet of water from Conley Branch of Silver Creek upon said 160 acres of land for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit.

13. That the plaintiff, W. H. McCall, is the owner in fee simple of the east half of the east half of section three (3) township twenty-eight (28) south, Range fourteen (14) east, containing 160.04 acres of land, and he on April first, 1887, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches. 80 inches, or two second feet of water from a high or overflow channel leading from Silver Creek to and upon his said land for the ir-

MAY 0 6 2010

SHEW CATEON

rigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water, when flowing in said channel for the necessary and proper irrigation of said land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all the appropriations above found and set forth; and as to 80 inches for the irrigation of not to exceed 120 acres, he is prior in time, after May 10th of each year to all the other parties which may be hereinafter named; and prior to May 10th of each year he is entitled to use the waters of any of the streams above his premises, in common with all others interested therein.

14. That the defendant, S. F. Lane, is the owner in fee simple of the Northeast quarter, East half, and Lots one (1) and two (2) of the northwest quarter of section eighteen (18), township twenty-eight (28) South, Range fifteen (15) east, containing 319.95 acres, and he on May thirtieth, 1888, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches 90 inches, or two and one-fourth second feet of water from Bunyard Branch of Silver Creek upon 160 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriation by any of the other parties to this suit.

15. That the defendant, The Occidental Land & Improvement Company, is the owner in fee simple of the Bouth half of the North half, and south half of section sixteen (16), North half of south half, and south half of southwest quarter of section twentyone (21), west half of northwest quarter of section twenty-one (21), south half of northeast quarter, northwest quarter of southeast quarter and northeast quarter of southwest quarter of section twenty (20) township twenty-eight (28) south, Range fourteen (14) east, containing 1320 acres, and designated in the pleadings of this suit ("Tract No. 1") and the North half and North half of South half of section two (2), township twentyeight (28) South range fourteen (14) east, and the south half of south half, northeast quarter of southeast quarter, and east half of northeast quarter of section thirty-five (35) southeast quarter of southeast quarter of section thirty-four (34) and south half of southeast quarter of section twenty-six (26) township twenty-seven (27) south, Range fourteen (14) east, containing 880 acres of land and likewise designated as "Tract No. 2", and it and its grantors on May first, 1889, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches 80 inches, or two second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek and from Bridge Creek, one of its tributaries, upon 120 acres of said land in said section sixteen (16) for the irrigation thereof, and it and its grantors have ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation thereof. which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the ap-

RECEIVED

523

propriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and superior in right to any appropriation by way of the other parties to this suit.

16. That the defendant, George Burand, is the owner in fee simple of the southof southwest quarter
east quarter of section eighteen (18) north half of northwest quarter, southwest quarter
of northwest quarter, southwest quarter and southeast quarter of section nineteen (19),
northeast quarter, and east half of northwest quarter of section thirty (50), township
thirty (50) South, Range fourteen (14) east, containing 640 acres, and he on April first,
1890, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches 160 inches, or four second
feet of water from the main channel of Silver Greek upon 480 acres of said land for the
irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the
necessary and proper irrigation thereof, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all the appropriations above found and set forth, and was
prior in time and is superior in right to any appropriations by any of the other parties
to this suit.

quarter and east half of northwest quarter of section fifteen (15), and northwest quarter of section ten (10) township twenty-eight (28) south, Range fifteen (15) east, containing 400 acres, and he on May thirty-first, 1890, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches 100 inches or two and one-half second feet of water from Island Branch of Silver Creek upon 200 acres of said land in said section fifteen (15) for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said 200 acres of land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth but was prior in time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this suit.

18. That the defendant, F. M. Chrisman, is the owner in fee simple of the southeast quarter of section twelve (12), township twenty-eight (28) south. Range fourteen (14)
east, containing 160 acres, and he on May first, 1891, appropriated and diverted by means
of dams and ditches 60 inches, or one and one-half second feet of water from Bunyard
Branch of Silver Creek upon 100 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and has
ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said 100 acres of land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in
right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in
time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this
suit.

19. That the defendant, Mary C. Brown, is the owner in fee simple of the southeast quarter of section thirty-one (31) township tweaty-seven (27) south, range fifteeen (15) east, containing 160 acres, and she on May first, 1893, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches, 50 inches, or one and one fourth second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon said land, for the irrigation thereof, and has ever



since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this suit.

20. That the plaintiff, Mary J. Kittredge, is the owner in fee simple of section thirty-six (36), township twenty-seven (27) south, range fourteen (14) east, containing 640 acres, and she on May first, 1894, appropriated and diverted by means of dams and ditches, 160 inches, or four second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 480 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said 480 acres of land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this suit.

21. That the defendant, P. W. Jones, is the owner in fee simple of the east half of northwest quarter, southeast quarter of southwest quarter and lots 3 and 4 of section thirty-ons (31) township twenty-seven (27) south, Range fifteen (15) east, containing 324.57 acres, and he on June thirtieth, 1894, appropriated and diverted, by means of dams and ditches, 80 inches, or two second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 150 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said 160 acres of land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this suit.

22. That the defendant, C. E. McCune, is the owner in fee simple of the Northeast quarter of section thirty-one (51), township twenty-seven (27), South, Range fifteen (15) east, containing 160 acres, and he on May thirty-first, 1896, appropriated and diverted, by means of dams and ditches, 50 inches, or one and one-fourth second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 100 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and has ever since diverted and used said quantity of water for the necessary and proper irrigation of said 100 acres of land, which appropriation was subsequent in time and inferior in right to each and all of the appropriations above found and set forth, but was prior in time and is superior in right to any other appropriation by any of the parties to this suit.

23. E. K. Henderson is the owner of certain lands in the vicinity of those whose rights are involved, the character of which is not established, nor does it appear that his interests are in any manner involved; and owing to insufficiency of proof respecting his interests, no findings can be made in reference thereto.

- 9 -

Manage Control of the Control of the

As CONCLUSIONS OF LAW the court finds:

- 1. No decree affecting the rights of W. H. Hayes, J. M. Hayes, John Hayes, and A. C. Geyer, should be entered, they having been dismissed in the court below.
- 2. The defendants in the court below, J. Heusman, Morris Ranner, John Partin, Jr., J. P. Klippel, Emil Egli, Henry Egli, Martie Ward, Angeline West, J. A. Smith, Mary Small, James M. Martin, James M. Sherer, Maud Small, J. Hall, C. D. Buick, R. E. Smith, J. C. Harrow, and F. F. McCarty, having been adjudged of being in default, a decree should be entered that they have no rights to any of the waters of said creek until after the needs of the other parties herein to the extent herein determined are supplied.
- 3. The parties hereto have no riparian rights in any of the streams mentioned in the findings of faut, except for domestic purposes and including the watering of a reasonable number of stock, the ascertainment of the quantity required, and manner of using of which will be left for determination by the trial court in manner indicated in the opinion of this court.
- 4. The parties named in the findings of fact are entitled to a decree establishing their respective rights to the use of water from the streams involved, in harmony with the findings of fact.
- 5. Neither party should recover costs in the court below, but the heirs of S. A. D. Porter, deceased, and J. C. Porter should have judgment against Geo. H. Small for their costs and disbursements in this court.

DECREE.

Based upon the said findings of fact and conclusions of law, and upon the whole record in this cause, it is, therefore, ordered, adjudged, and decreed by the court that the defendants in the court below, J. Huesman, Morris Ranner, John Partin, Jr., J. P. Elippel, Emil Egli, Henry Egli, Martie Ward, Angeline West, J. A. Smith, Mary Small, James M. Martin, J. M. Sherer, Maude Small, J. Hall, C. D. Buick, R. E. Smith, J. C. Harrow, and F. F. McCarty, have no rights whatever to any of the waters of said stream described in the findings of fact until after the needs of the other parties hereinafter named are supplied, to the extent hereinafter designated.

That Anna C. Hough is the owner of the land described in finding of fact 5 and is entitled to 100 inches, or 2 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver breek, to be used upon her 200 acres of land for the irrigation thereof, equal in right and time to those of John C. Porter, and prior to any of the other parties to this suit.

fact \$4, and is entitled to 100 inches, or 2\frac{1}{2} second-feet of water from the Bunyard Branch of Silver Greek for the irrigation of his said lands, equal in right
and time to those of Anna C. Hough, and prior to that of any of the other parties to this suit.

RECEIVED

- - 10 -

SILVER CREEK - Lake County.

That Lucinda Egli is the owner of the land described in finding of fact #5, and is emtitled to 120 inches, or 3 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek for irrigation upon her said lands of 240 acres, and that her appropriation and right to the use thereof is superior in right to the appropriation of any of the other parties to this suit except those of Anna C. Hough and John C. Porter.

X

That Marion Conley is the owner of the land described in finding of fact #6, and is entitled to 100 inches, or $2\frac{1}{2}$ second feet of water from the Conley Branch of Silver Greek for the irrigation of 240 acres of his said land; and his right thereto is superior to that of any of the other parties hereto save and except those of Anna C. Hough, John C. Porter, and Lucinda Egli.



That Geo. H. Small is the owner of the lands described in finding of fact #7, and is entitled to use 40 inches, or 1 second foot of water from the Island Branch of Silver Creek, upon 60 acres of said land lying between said Island Branch and the main channel, known as "The Island", for the irrigation thereof, which appropriation is superior to that of any of the other parties to this suit, save and except those of Anna C. Hough, Marion Conley, John C. Porter, and Lucinda Egli, and that he is also entitled to 100 inches, or $2\frac{1}{6}$ second feet of water from Island Branch from Silver Creek, and 50 inches, or $1\frac{1}{4}$ second feet of water from Bridge Creek, through his two ditches, leading out of Island Branch upon his 300 acres in Section 15, over and above the said 60 acres of the Island above mentioned, for the irrigation thereof; and that his right thereto is superior to that of any of the other parties hereto, save and except that of Anna C. Hough, Marion Conley, Lucinda Egli, and John C. Porter, and the rights of the heirs of S. A. D. Porter, deceased as hereinafter set forth.

That W. F. Porter, E. A. Porter, and Carl D. Porter, minor heirs of the said S. A. D. Porter, who is deceased pending this suit, together with Daisy Porter, his widow. and C. D. Porter, administrator of the said decedent, substituted, are the owners of the land described in finding of fact No. 8, and are entitled to 100 inches, or 2½ second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek, for the irrigation of 240 acres of said land; and that the same is superior in right to that of any of the other parties to this suit, save and except Anna C. Hough. Marion Conley, John C. Porter, Lucinda Egli, and the appropriation of the defendant, Geo. H. Small, of 40 inches, or 1 second foot of water, for the irrigation of 60 acres, contained on the Island, as above set forth.

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

That Walter C. Buick, Lulu Corum LaBrie, Isa M. Corum, and Jewel D. Corum, and J. M. Small, are the owners of the lands described in find of fact No. 10 herein, and are entitled to 500 inches, or 71 second feet of water, measured at the intake of the ditch or canal known as the Buick-Corum-Small Ditch, at a point in section 21, township 28 south, range 15 east, for the irrigation of their said lands, as follows: to wit- 270 inches, or 6 3/4 second feet of said water, a portion of which is sometimes used and applied through what is known as Bunyard Branches in the necessary and proper irrigation of said lands as follows: Walter C. Buick and Corinna Buick, 90 inches or $2\frac{1}{4}$ second feet, on 140 acres of their lands: Lulu Corum Labrie, Isa M. Corum, and Jewel D. Corum, 90 inches or 2 second feet on 140 acres of their said lands; J. M. Small, 90 inches or 22 second feet on his said lands, The water when used through any other conduits than that of the Buick-Corum-Small Ditch inours a greater loss before reaching its place of use. by reason of which if the same or any part thereof shall be used by other methods than through the said ditches and laterals leading therefrom, no greater quantity of water shall be used than in the aggregate shall amount to 508 inches. measured under six-inch pressure at the intake of said ditch.

That F. G. Chrisman and John C. Porter are the owners of the lands described in finding of fact No. 11 and are entitled to 200 inches, or 5 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Greek at a point near the center of section 21, township 28 seath, range 14 east, taken through a certain ditch known as the West-Porter-Martin Ditch, for the irrigation of their said lands, and that their rights are superior to all those except Anna C. Hough and John C. Porter, as set forth in the first part of this decree, upon his said lands described in finding of fact No.4. also Lucinda Egli, Marion Conley, Geo. H. Small, the heirs of S. A. D. Porter, Walter C. Buick, Lulu Corum LaBrie, Isa M. Corum, Jewel D. Corum, and J. M. Small.

RECEIVED

MAY 06 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, CREGON That C. C. Jackson is the owner of the lands described in finding of fact No. 12 and is entitled to 80 inches, or 2 second feet of water from the Conley Branch of Silver Creek, upon 159 acres of his said land, for the irrigation thereof, which rights are inferior to those of all the parties hereinbefore in this decree mentioned, and superior to those of all the other parties hereinafter in this decree mentioned.

That W. H. McCall is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No.

15, and is entitled to 80 inches or 2 second feet of water from the high or overflow channel leading from Silver Creek to or upon his said lands for the irrigation thersof, and that his rights are inferior to those of all the parties hereto in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties hereinafter mentioned.

That B. F. Lane is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No. 14, and is entitled to 90 inches, or 2½ second feet of water from the Sunyard Branch of Silver Creek, for the irrigation of the 160 acres of his said lands, and that his rights are inferior to those of all the parties hereto in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties hereinafter mentioned.

That the Occidental Land & Improvement Co. is the owner of the lands described in findings of fact No. 15, and is entitled not to exceed in all 80 inches, or 2 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Greek or from Bridge Creek, one of its tributaries, for the irrigation of 120 acres of its said land in section 16, and that said right is inferior to those of all the parties hereto in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to the rights of all the parties hereinafter mentioned.

That Geo. Durand is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No. 16, and is entitled to 160 inches, or 4 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek for the irrigation of 480 acres of his said lands, and that said rights are inferior to those of all the parties heretofore in this decree mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties in this decree hereinafter mentioned.

That E. D. Luts is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No. 17, and that he is entitled to 100 inches, or $2\frac{1}{2}$ second feet of water from the Island Branch of Silver Creek for the irrigation of his 200 acres of said land in section 15, and that said right is inferior to each end all of the parties heretofore in this decree mentioned, and superior to the rights of all the parties in this decree hereinafter mentioned.

That F. M. Chrisman is the owner of the lands described in finding of fact No. 18, and is entitled to 60 inches, or $1\frac{1}{2}$ second feet of water from Bunyard Branch of Silver Creek, upon 100 acres of his said land for the irrigation thereof, and that said rights are inferior to the rights of all the parties herein in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to the rights of all the parties hereinafter mentioned.

That Mary C. Brown is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No.

19, and is entitled to 50 acres of land, or 12 second foot of water from the main channel of Silver Creek for the irrigation of her said land, and that her rights are inferior to those



of all the parties herein in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties hereinafter in this decree mentioned.

That Mary J. Kittredge is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No. 20. and is entitled to 160 inches, or 4 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 480 acres of said land for the irrigation thereof, and that said rights are inferior to those of all the parties herein in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties hereinafter in this decree mentioned.

That P. W. Jones is the owner of the land described in finding of fact No. 21, and is entitled to 80 inches, or 2 second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 160 acres of his said land for the irrigation thereof, and that his rights are inferior to those of all the parties herein in this decree heretofore mentioned, and superior to those of all the parties hereinafter in this decree mentioned.

That C' E. McKune is the owner of the lands described in finding of fact No. 22. and is entitled to 50 inches, or $1\frac{1}{4}$ second feet of water from the main channel of Silver Creek upon 100 acres of his said land for the irrigation thereof, but that his said rights thereto are inferior to those of all the other parties in this decree.

And it is further ordered, adjudged, and decreed that each of the parties to this suit is hereby forever enjoined from interfering with the rights of any of the other parties as in this decree set forth; and all those whose rights are herein adjudicated are forever enjoined from using more of the water of Silver Creek than as hereinbefore provided, at all times when such use will interfere with any of the rights of any of the parties to this suit, as herein decreed and set forth.

And it is further ordered that in case it shall appear to the court below that these findings and decree are incomplete and do not set forth the rights of the parties hereto as announced in the opinion of the court in this decree, said court shall have the right to enter such supplemental decree or decrees as shall correctly set forth the rights of such parties, not inconsistent with the said opinion.

And it is further ordered that the heirs of S. A. D. Porter, with John C. Perter. recover off and from Geo. H. Small their costs and disbursements in this court, taxed at \$450.°°.

And it is further ordered that this cause be remanded to the court below from which this appeal was taken, with directions to enter a decree in accordance herewith.

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, OREGON

- 13-

ANNA L. LINEBAUGH	SENTS, That LESTON LINEBAUGH and
o grantor paid by BELL-A LAND & CA	hereinafter called the grantor, for the consideration hereinafter stated, NTTLE CO., an Oregon Corporation
	, hereinafter called the grantee.
does hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey un certain real property, with the tenements, here	nto the said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that ditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging or appertaining, sit- and State of Oregon, described as follows, to-wit:
Township 28 South, Range 1 Sec. 11: SiNWi, NisWi 14: Ni	4 East of the Willamette Meridian
23: NE½ 24: S½NW½ being approximately 720 ac	rres.
TOGETHER with all range pe BLM, Forest Service, and S at Antelope Flat;	ermits, including, but not limited to, sellers' interest in Association Field
TOGETHER with all water ri Creek and storage rights.	ghts appurtenant thereto on Silver
	CIENT, CONTINUE DESCRIPTION ON REVERSE SIDE)
And said grantor hereby covenants to a	said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns forever. nd with said grantee and grantee's heirs, successors and assigns, that above granted premises, free from all encumbrances
ul claims and demands of all persons whomso The true and actual consideration paid However,=che வளவி-கைங்கோள்கள் உளங்கு-வ வங்கில் = consideration=(inclease=which) சி = ####################################	Leston Linebaugh and Anna L. Linebaugh
PUBL	Before me:
OFFICIAL SEAL)	Notary Public for Oregon My commission expires (- 2 - 7 4)
POTE-THE Sentence between the symbols (I), if not applicable,	should be deleted. See Chapter 462, Oregon Laws 1967, as amended by the 1967 Special Session.
WARRANTY DEED	STATE OF OREGON, County of Yok
	I certify that the within instru- ment was received for record on the
то	8 day of DERIMDEN, 1978,
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO	DARKELM COUNTY IN DOOK 178 on page 480 The work of the work of the county of t
CAMERON CITY BOX 97	Country affixed.
LAPINE, OR 97739	County Clerk Tille
	114000 By Maren O Connol Deputy

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM CARRON

RECEIVED

MAY 06 27 9

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEN, CASSON

633

M0272214

EXHIBIT "A"

DESCRIPTION

The following described property situate in Lake County, Oregon:

Township 26 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian:

Section 25: 5} Section 36: WiSWi

Township 26 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian:

Section 31: Commencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 2 of Section 31, Township 26 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian, and thence running North along and upon the West boundary line of said Section 31, 209 feet; thence at right angles East 209 feet; thence South 209 feet more or less to the South boundary line of said Section 31; thence West 209 feet to the point of beginning.

Township 27 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian:

Section 1: Lot 1, SEINEI, NEISEI Section 3: SISEI

Section 7: Lots 1 and 2

Section 10: Einel, SEl and SWinWi EXCEPTING a parcel for road purposes located in the SWINWI of Section 10, Township 27 South, Range 14 East of Willamette Meridian, being more particularly described as follows:

> Beginning at the Northeast corner of the SWINW of Section 10, Township 27 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian; thence N. 89°21'08" W. 42.17 feet along the North line of said SWINWI: thence S. 44°00'00" E. 59.30 feet to a point on the East line of said SWiNWi; thence N. 01°19'19" E. 42.19 feet along said East line to the point of beginning.

Section 11: Sł

Section 13: NEL, SWL, SWLSEL

Section 14: All

X Section 15: El, NW

Section 16: All

Section 21: N

Section 22: Et. EtsWi, SWisWi EXCEPTING a strip of land 60 feet wide for road purposes located in Section 27 and 22, Township 27 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian, the centerline of which is more particularly described as follows:

> Beginning at a point on the existing centerline of County Road 5-13, said point of beginning bears S. 00°35'51" W. 2647.28 feet from the Northeast corner of Section 27; thence N. 00°35'51" E. 1420.10 feet; thence along a 572.96 foot radius curve to the left 405.98 feet; thence N. $40^{\circ}00'00''$ W. 1125.21 feet to the North line of Section 27, said point bears N. $89^{\circ}24'00''$ W. 870.13 feet from the Northeast corner of Section 27; thence N. 40°00'00" W. 2462.01 feet; thence along a 572.96 foot radius curve to the right 410.19 feet to the existing centerline of County Road 5-13. Being the termination point for

(-87600



Ÿ

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED M0272213

ARRY D. OLSON and ELIZABETH L. OLSON	Grantor,
nveys and warrants to BELL A LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, an Oregon corporation	Grantee,
e following described real property free of liens and encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein: S SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED	
s property is free of liens and encumbrances, EXCEPT: AS SET FORTH ON EXHIBIT "B" ATT	ACHED
S INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTR	UMENT IN
LATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR AS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHIES APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY APPROVED USE TERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	ECK WITH S AND TO
true consideration for this conveyance is \$ 2,950,000,00 (Here comply with the requirem	ents of ORS 93.030
this <u>09</u> day of <u>April</u> <u>19</u> <u>97</u>	
MANY D DISON ELIZABETH L. OLSON	
ITE OF OREGON unty of	
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this 9 day of ROYAL 19 97	
RRY D. OLSON and ELIZABETH L. OLSON	, before me, the
ARRY D. OLSON and ELIZABETH L. OLSON	
dersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared the within named ARRY D. OLSON and ELIZABETH L. OLSON own to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and that executed the same freely and voluntarily. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and then. Multhoman County	acknowledged 10
wen to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and that	acknowledged to
we to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and thatTHEY executed the same freely and voluntarily. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and thenmulthomah Columnia	acknowledged to year last above blic for Oregon.
wen to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and thatTHEY executed the same freely and voluntarily. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and then. Multhoma H COLLAT! OFFICIAL SEAL CHERYL J SCOTT NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO. 024591 MY COMMISSION NO. 024591 MY COMMISSION EXPRES BING 9, 1997 WY COMMISSION EXPRES BING 9, 1997 THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER ON NO. 9720063 THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER	acknowledged to year last above blic for Oregon.
we to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and thatthe executed the same freely and voluntarity. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and then. multhoman Collection OFFICIAL SEAL CHERYL J SCOTT NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON COMMISSION NO 024591 MY Commission expires 6-9-97 MY Commission expires 6-9-97	acknowledged to
we to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and that	acknowledged to year last above blic for Oregon.
we to me to be the identical individual sdescribed in and who executed the within instrument and that executed the same freely and voluntarity. IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and sten. Multhoman County OFFICIAL SCOTT NOTARY PUBLIC OREGON COMMISSION NO 024591 MY COMMISSION NO 024591 MY Commission expires 6-9-97 MY Commission expires 6-9-97 THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER TECORDING TECORDER THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	acknowledged to year last above blic for Oregon.

60414 QUITCLAIM DEED

Until a change is requested, all tax statements shall be sent to the following address:

P.O. Box 97 LaPine, Oregon 97739

RUTH CLIFF and THERESA CLIFF, Co-Personal Representatives of the estate of Cameron Cliff, deceased, Grantor, release and quitclaim to BELL A. LAND AND CATTLE COMPANY, an Oregon corporation, Grantee, all right, title and interest in and to the following described real property:

Real property described as follow located in Lake County, State or Oregon, to-wit:

Parcel No. 1:

Township 27 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian,
Section 14: SE1/4 NW1/4, NE1/4 SW1/4
SE1/4. Township 24 South, Range 22 East of the Willamette

SW1/4 NE1/4, E1/2 NW1/4, Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4, E1/2 SW1/4, N1/2 SE1/4, SE1/4 SE1/4. Section 19:

Section 22:

N1/2 NE1/4, NE1/4 NW1/4. NE1/4, E1/2 NW1/4, NE1/4 SE1/4, W1/2 Section 23: SE1/4.

Section 29: W1/2 SW1/4.

Section 30: SW1/4 NE1/4, Government Lots 1 and 2, E1/2 NW1/4, NE1/4 SW1/4, SE1/4.

√ Section 31: E1/2.

Section 32: NW1/4 NW1/4, SE1/4 NW1/4, E1/2 SW1/4.

Township 28 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian,

Page 1. QUITCLAIM DEED

JOHNSON, MARCEAU, KARNOPP, PETERSEN & NASH ATTORNEYS 835 N.W. BOND STREET BEND, OREGON 97701-2799

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM CRECON

Section 1: Government Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12 and 13, S1/2 NW1/4, \(\sigma \) S1/2 SW1/4, NE1/4 SE1/4, S1/2 SE1/4. Section 2: \(\sigma \) Government Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 11 and 12. Section 9: \sim NE1/4, NW1/4 SW1/4, S1/2 SW1/4, SE1/4. Section 10: All of Section. Section 11: \N1/2 N1/2. Section 12: NE1/4, W1/2 Section 15: -All of Section. Section 16: N1/2 NE1/4. Section 17: NE1/4 NE1/4. Section 22: NE1/4, E1/2 NW1/4 EXCEPTING THEREFROM the following described parcels of land: Beginning at the SW corner of the SE1/4 NW1/4 of said Section 22, thence running North 239 feet, thence East 627 feet, thence South 30 feet, thence East 209 feet, thence North 30 feet, thence East 1305 feet, thence South 239 feet, thence West to the point of beginning. ALSO EXCEPTING therefrom: Beginning 30 feet North of the Southeast corner of the SE1/4 NE1/4 of said Section 22,

Township 28 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian,

thence running North 295 feet; thence West 295 feet; thence South 295 feet; thence East 295 feet to the place of

Section 5: Government Lot 3.

beginning.

Section 6: Government Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, E1/4 SW1/4, SW1/4 SE1/4. (Being all of Section.)

Section 7: E1/2, E1/2 W1/2, Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and 4.

Section 8: E1/2 W1/2, Government Lots 1, 2, 3 and

Section 17: Government Lots 1, 2, 3, 8 and 9.

This instrument does not guarantee that any particular use may be made of the property described in this instrument. Grantee should check with the appropriate city or county

Page 2. QUITCLAIM DEED

JOHNSON, MARCEAU, KARNOPP, PETERSEN & NASH ATTORNEYS 835 N.W. BOND STREET BEND, OREGON 97701-2799



planning department to verify approved uses. Chapter 718, 1983 Oregon Laws.

The true consideration for this conveyance is to correct error in record title.

DATED this 3/st day of October, 1985.

THERESA CLIFF, Co-Personal Representative for the estate of Cameron Cliff

Representative for the estate of Cameron Cliff

STATE OF OREGON County of Deschutes

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 3/5/ day of October, 1985, by THERESA CLIFF and RUTH CLIFF, Co-Personal Representatives for the estate of Cameron Cliff, deceased.

Commission Expires: 4-29-8

STATE OF OREGON.

County of Lake.

I hereby certify that the within instrument was

received and filed for record on the _______ day of Dollember 1985 at Li35 o'clock PM

and recorded in Book 202 cm Page 273 Records of

QUITCLAIM DEED Page 3.

> JOHNSON, MARCEAU, KARNOPP, PETERSEN & NASH ATTORNEYS 835 N.W. BOND STREET BEND, OREGON 97701-2799

> > RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SAEM CALCON

M7272216

Description continued--

34 .

Township 28 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian:

```
XSection 2: Lots 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14 and 15, Sinel, Nwinwl, Nwisel, Swinwl Section 3: Lots 1, 2, and 3, Sini, Si Section 4: Lots 2, 3, and 4, Sinwl, Niswl, Swiswl Section 5: All Section 6: Lot 1, Sinel, Sel, Elswi Section 7: Nel, Nelnwl, Elsel Section 8: All Section 9: Winwl Section 17: Nelnwl, Nwinel
```

TOGETHER WITH ALL APPURTENANT WATER RIGHTS THERETO.

```
Account No. 2614-2300 Ref. No. 1049
Account No. 2614-2000 Ref. No. 1045
Account No. 2714-400
                        Ref. No. 16471
Account No. 2714-400
                        Ref. No. 2525
Account No. 2714-1500 Ref. No. 2536
Account No. 2714-10-500 Ref. No. 2530
Account No. 2714-600
                        Ref. No. 2527
Account No. 2714-100
                        Ref. No. 2517
Account No. 2615-5300 Ref. No. 1118
Account No 2715-4800
                        Ref. No. 2591
                        Ref. No. 2549
Account No. 2715-1200
Account No. 2814-700
                        Ref. No. 7807
Account No. 2814-200
                        Ref. No. 7802
Account No. 2814-300
                        Ref. No. 7803
```

.

.

_

Description continued --

M0272215

this description, said point bears N. 48°41'05" W. 3443.79 feet from the Southeast corner of Section 22.

Section 23: All Section 24: All Section 25: All Section 26: All

Section 27: All EXCEPTING a strip of land 60 feet wide for road purposes located in Section 27 and 22, Township 27 South, Range 14 East of the Willamette Meridian, the centerline of which is more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a point on the existing centerline of County Road 5-13, said point of beginning bears S. 00°35'51" W. 2647.28 feet from the Northeast corner of Section 27; thence N. 00°35'51" E. 1420.10 feet; thence along a 572.96 foot radius curve to the left 405.98 feet; thence N. 40°00'00" W. 1125.21 feet to the North line of Section 27, said point bears N. 89°24'00" W. 870.13 feet from the Northeast corner of Section 27; thence N. 40°00'00" W. 2462.01 feet; thence along a 572.96 foot radius curve to the right 410.19 feet to the existing centerline of County Road 5-13. Being the termination point for this description, said point bears N. 48°41'05" W. 3443.79 feet from the Southeast corner of Section 22.

Section 28: Eils Section 30: Lots 2 and 3
Section 31: Eisel Section 32: NWINEL, SINEL, SEL, SISWL Section 33: NEINEL, SINL, NISWL, SWISWL Section 34: NEL, NWI, SEL, NISWL Section 35: All Section 36: All

Township 27 South, Range 15 East of the Willamette Meridian:

Section 6: Lots 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, and 7, SWŁNEŁ, EŁSWŁ, WLSEŁ, SEŁNWŁ Section 7: Lots 1 and 2, ELNWŁ Section 30: Lots 3 and 4, SEŁSWŁ Section 31: Lots 1, 2 and 3, ELNWŁ

(over)



M0272218

- 14. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in the patent from United States of America to Dan Schumacher and Mabel Schumacher, recorded December 6, 1956, in Volume 120 page 261, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 6 T. 27 R. 15)
- 15. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in Warranty Deed from Maude E. Kittredge, a widow and Jack L. Kittredge and Doris H. Kittredge, husband and wife to Dan D. Schumacher and Mabel A. Schumacher, husband and wife, dated January 5, 1951, recorded September 30, 1958, in Volume 123 page 170, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects T. 27 R. 14 and T. 27 R. 15)
- 16. Mineral beed, including the terms and provisions thereof from Kern County Land Company, a California corporation to Kern County Land Company, a Delaware corporation, recorded September 14, 1967, in Volume 147 page 65, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects T. 27 R. 14 and T. 28 R. 14)
- 17. Mineral Deed, Including the terms and provisions thereof, from KCL Corporation, a Delaware corporation to Kern County Land Company, a Delaware corporation, recorded August 15, 1969, in Volume 153 page 245, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects T. 27 R. 14 and T. 28 R. 14)
- 18. Oil and Gas Lease, including the terms and provisions thereof, from Jack L. Kittredge and Dorls H. Kittredge to Eagle Oil and Gas Co., dated October 13, 1981, recorded January 22, 1982, in Volume 190 page 726, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects T. 27 R. 14)

By Assignment, including the terms and provisions thereof, Eagle Oil & Gas Co., assigns there interest to The Anschutz Corporation, a Kansas corporation, recorded June 1, 1992, in Volume 192 page 82, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon.

- 19. Easement, including the terms and provisions thereof, form Mabel Schumacher to Joseph P. Hunt and Gale G. Hunt, husband and wife, dated July 31, 1991, recorded August 1, 1991, in Volume 217 page 783, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects: Sec. 3 T. 28 R. 14)
- 20. Mineral Deed, including the terms and provisions thereof, from Atlantic Richfield Company, a Delaware corporation to Cornerstone Oil Company, a California corporation, recorded December 11, 1995, in Volume 232 page 35, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects T. 27 R. 14; T. 28 R. 14)
- 21. Rights of the public in and to any portion of the herein described premises lying within the limits of any roads or highways.
- 22. Access to much of the land described hereinappears to be over and or by way of Bureau of Land Management or United States Easement road and therefore is uninsurable. Assurances as to access should be obtained from the Bureau of Land Management or other controlling government agency. (affects Secs. 25, 26 T. 26 R. 14; Sec 31, T. 26 R. 14, and Secs 7 and 30 T. 27 R. 14)
- 23. Oregon Mortgage and Security Agreement, including the terms and provisions thereof, by and between Larry D. Olson and Elizabeth L. Olson, husband and wife, Mortgagors, and The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York, a New York corporation, Mortgagee, dated January 24, 1997, recorded January 27, 1997, in Volume 107 page 502, and re-recorded February 18, 1997, in Volume 107 page 644, Mortgage records of Lake County, Oregon, to secure the payment of \$1,350,000

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT SALEM, CREECON County of Lake File ZZ 13

I hereby certify that the within instrument was received and filed for record on the 11 day of 12 pc 1997

at 10:35 o'clock AM. and recorded on Page 31 in book 237 Bacomo of 2005 of seid County

County Clerk

SUBJECT TO:

M0272217

- 1. The assessment roll and the tax roll disclose that the within described premises were specially assessed as farm land. Taxes for the year 1996-97 and possibly prior years have been deferred pursuant to ORS 308.370 to 308.403. These, plus earned interest are due and payable when said reason for the deferment no longer exists.
- 2. We are informed that a mobile home is situated upon teh herein described land. A policy of title insurance does not insue said mobile home or the title to the land. If this is so and the mobile home is to be insured as part of the realty, please advise us in writing that such insurance is desired with proof that the mobile home is de-titled. (Account No. 2714-400 Ref. No. 16471)
- 3. Rights of the public and of governmental bodies in and to that portion of the premises herein described lying below any lakes or ponds.
- 4. Reservations, including the terms and provisiosn thereof, as contianed in the Patent from United States of America to C. A. Cogswell, recorded August 7, 1903, in Volume 13 page 424, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 6, T. 28 R. 14)
- 5. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in the Patent from United States of America to George L. Beckwith, recorded January 23, 1917, in Volume 53 page 197, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 31, 32, T. 27 R. 14; Sec. 6, T. 28 R. 14)
- 6. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in the Patent from United States of America to Andrew V. Lane, recorded January 23, 1917, in volume 53 page 198, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon.
- 7. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in the patent from United States of America to John H. Studt, recorded Mrach 19, 1941, in volume 83 page 89, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 1 T. 27 R. 14; Sec. 6, 7 T. 27 R. 15)
- 8. Reservations, Including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in the Deed form Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the the State of Oregon, first part and Dan Schumacher, dated May 7, 1941, recorded October 23, 1941, in Volume 85 page 161, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon, as follows: "reserving all the coal, oil, gas and other minerals on, in or under said land, and the right to take and remove the same." (affects Sec. 3 T. 27 R. 14)
- 9. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in deed from Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Oregon to Chewacan Land and Cattle Company, a corporation, dated August 4, 1943, recorded August 10, 1943, in Volume 89 page 447, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon, as follows: "reserving all the coal, oil, gas and other minerals, on, in or under said land, and the right to take and remove the same." (affects Secs. 10, 11, 13, 14, 15 and 21 T. 27 R. 14)
- 10. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in Deed from Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Oregon to Chewacan Land and Cattle Company, a corporation, dated September 1, 1943, recorded May 24, 1944, in Volume 91 page 384, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 10, 30, T. 27 R. 14)
- 11. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in Deed from Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Oregon to Chewacan Land and Cattle Company, dated April 7, 1947, recorded May 19, 1947, in volume 100 page 389, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (SWE Sec. 11 T. 27 R. 14)
- 12. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in Deed from Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivisions of the State of Oregon to Daniel D. Schumacher and Mabel A. Schumacher, husband and wife, dated August 2, 1950, recorded August 2, 1950, in Volume 108 page 459, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 36 T. 26 R. 14)
- 13. Reservations, including the terms and provisions thereof, as contained in Deed from Lake County, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Oregon to Chewacan Land and Cattle Company, a corporation, dated February 23, 1952, recorded March 11, 1952, in Volume 112 page 9, Deed records of Lake County, Oregon. (affects Sec. 7 T. 27 R. 14)

RECEIVED

MAY 0 6 2010

WATER RESOURCES DEPT

> _